GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2827
ANSWERED ON:15.03.2010

FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES UNDER IAY
Bais Shri Ramesh;Pandurang Shri Munde Gopinathrao;Ram Shri Purnmasi

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of houses targeted to be constructed in each State under Indira Awas Yojana (IAY) during the Eleventh Plan;
(b) the quantum of Central share required and released for construction of those houses during each year of the said Plan, State-wise;
(c) the reasons for not providing the requisite amount to construct the targeted number of houses;and

(d) the details of steps taken to meet the shortage of funds and to construct the number of houses targeted under the Eleventh Plan ?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRIPRADEEP JAIN "ADITYA")

(a) & (b): The total number of houses targeted to be constructed during 11th Plan was about 150 lakh houses. The 11th Plan Outlay was Rs. 26882.21 crore. Against this allocation Rs. 21640 crore have already been provided during the first three years of the 11th Plan period which was sufficient for construction of 83.06 lakh houses. A statement showing the State-wise Year-wise Central allocation, Central Releases, Houses Targeted and the houses constructed under IAY, is at Annexure.

(c) & (d): The physical targets are fixed on year to year basis depending upon the annual allocation made available for Rural Housing and the funds have been allocated commensurate with the houses targeted.
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